
,* Roll Call Number
,

Agenda Item Number

ô~
Date nuu _ _). llll~ _ l- Q,)Q-J_ u _m _ _ m

APPROVING THE DES MOINES METROPOLITAN PLANNING ORGANIZATION
FISCAL YEAR 2014 UNIFIED PLANNING WORK PROGRAM AND BUDGET AND

AUTHORIZING PAYMENT OF FISCAL YEAR 2014 ASSESSMENT IN THE AMOUNT
OF $203,433.

WHEREAS, the City of Des Moines is a member of the Metropolitan Planning
Organization, as organized under Iowa Code Chapter 28E; and

WHEREAS, the Des Moines Area Metropolitan Planning Organization (MPO) annually
requests its member governents to approve, by resolution, the MPO's Unified Planning Work
Program and budget for the Fiscal Year beginning on July 1 st of that year; and

WHEREAS, the budget to support the Unified Planning Work Program is funded by
federal funds and member governent assessments, and the assessment rate of MPO member
governents for Fiscal Year 2014 is set at $1.00 per capita and applied to the 2010 Census
population; and

WHEREAS, at least a majority of the Des Moines Area Metropolitan Planning
Organization member governents must approve the Unified Planning Work Program and
budget; and

WHEREAS, the City Manager has recommended that the Unified Planning Work
Program and budget submitted by the MPO for Fiscal Year 2013-2014, beginning July 1, 2013,
be approved.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, by the City Council of the City of Des
Moines, Iowa, that the Des Moines Area Metropolitan Planning Organization Unified Planing
Work Program and Budget for Fiscal Year 2013-2014, beginning July 1, 2013, be and the same
is hereby approved and payment of the FY 2014 assessment to the MPO in the amount of
$203,433 is authorized.

MOVED by to adopt.
FORM APPROVED: ~ It' ~ (Council Communication No. 13- i-a8 )
Roger K. Brown, Assistant City Attorney "

COUNCIL ACTION YEAS NAYS PASS ABSENT CERTIFICATE
COWNIE

COLEMAN I, DIANE RAUH, City Clerk of said City hereby
GRIESS

certify that at a meeting of the City Council of
said City of Des Moines, held on the above date,

HENSLEY among other proceedings the above was adopted.
MAHAFFEY

MEYER IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my
MOORE

hand and affixed my seal the day and year first
above written.

TOTAL

MOTION CARRD APPROVED

Mayor City Clerk



ô~

420 Watson Powll Jr. ParkWay. Suit 200
Des Moines. Iowa 50309
Phone: 515.334.0075
ww.dmampo.org

May 15,2013
RECEQVEO

Mr. Richard Clark

City Manager
City of Des Moines
400 Robert D. Ray Drive, 1st Floor
Des IVloines, IA 50309

MAY 11 lOD

nnv MANAGER'S Or:r-ICß

Dear IVlr. Clark:

SUBJECT: DES MOINES AREA METROPOLITAN PLANING ORGANIZATION
FISCAL YEAR 2014 ASSESSMENT

Enclosed is an invoice for the City of Des Moines' assessment as a member of the Des Moines Area
Metropolitan Planning Organization (MPO). The assessment is for Fiscal Year 2014 (FY 2014) beginning

JulY 1,2013, and ending June 30, 2014. Member government assessments match federal funds which the
lvIPO rcceivcs, and further support the transportation planning activities performed by the MPO for its
member governments.

The MPO is applying an assessment rate of $1.00 per capita to the City of Des ¡vloines' 2010 Census
population figure of 203,433, for the FY 2014 assessment amount of $203,433.00, as detailed on the
enclosed invoice. Assessments arc due and pa)'able JulY 1, 2013. and the lvIPO wil consider the assessment
pa)'ment late after Juiy 31. 2013.

If you have questions concerning the i"IPO member government assessment, please contact Stephanie
Muller at (515) 334-0075.

Sincerely,

~~1f
Executive Director

RTA:slm

Enclosure

cc: Tom Armstrong, iVIPO Secretary ¡Treasurer

Altoona Ankeny Bondurant Carlisle Clive Dallas County Des MoInes DART Grimes Johnston Mitchellvile Norwalk
Pleasant Hil Polk City Polk County Urbandale Warren County Waukee West Des Moines Windsor Heights



8;)
Des Moines MPO
420 Watson Powell Jr. Pkwy
Suite 200
Des Moines, Iowa 50309
(515) 334-0075

INVOICE

City of Des Moines
Mr. Richard Clark, City Manager
400 Robert D. Ray Drive, 1 st Floor
Des Moines, IA 50309

Description Amount

FY 2014 Member Assessment 203,433.00

Invoice Total 203,433.00
Amount Paid 0.00

Balance Due 203,433.00


